

No. 24-530

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BETHESDA UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

Petitioner,

v.

SEUNGJE CHO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of the State of California,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three*

**BRIEF OF THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE AND
JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Howard Slugh
JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
2400 Virginia Ave N.W.
Apt. C619
Washington, DC 20037
(954) 328-9461
hslugh@jcrll.org

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Tim Rosenberger
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.
institute

December 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE CHURCH-AUTONOMY DOCTRINE
 OFFERS VITAL PROTECTION TO RELI-
 GIOUS MINORITIES. BY STOPPING
 COURTS FROM INTERFERING IN
 INTERNAL RELIGIOUS DISPUTES 3

 A. Applying a Broad Neutral-Principles
 Exception Would Prove Unworkable 4

 B. Applying a Broad Neutral-Principles
 Exception Would Also Negatively
 Impact Religious Minorities 5

 II. IT IS CRUCIAL THAT THE RELIGIOUS-
 AUTONOMY DOCTRINE GOVERN THE
 LEADERSHIP DECISIONS OF
 RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS, WHICH
 NEED LEADERS WHO SHARE THEIR
 FAITH TO FULFILL THEIR MISSIONS 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	4
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	4-5
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	3
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	3
<i>Serbian Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	3
 Other Authorities	
Jeffery Spitzer, <i>Kitniyot: Not Quite Hametz</i> , MyJewishLEarning.com	7
Menachem Posner, <i>What Is an Etrog?</i> , Chabad.org.....	5
Richard Greenberg, <i>Treif Meat Found at Washington DC JCC Cafe; Vaad Shuts Down Store</i> , Yeshiva World (Sept. 2, 2009).....	7
Shayna M. Sigman, <i>Kosher Without Law: The Role of Nonlegal Sanctions in Overcoming Fraud Within the Kosher Food Industry</i> , 31 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 509, 547-48 (2004).....	7
<i>What is Kosher?</i> , Chabad.org	10
Yehuda Shurpin, <i>Which “Scales” Make a Fish Kosher?</i> , Chabad.org.....	6
